1.  Maximum number of LIT Shares to be issued assuming Lithium Australia acquires 100% of Lepidico, no LPD
Options are exercised during the Bid Period and no accepting LPD Shareholders would be entitled to Unmarketable
Parcels.
2.  Assuming no other LIT Shares are issued during the Bid Period through the exercise of LIT Options, the vesting
of LIT Performance Rights or otherwise.

6.6 Effect on the substantial shareholders

If the Offer is successful and Lithium Australia acquires all LPD Shares on issue there will be no
substantial shareholders of the Combined Group based on the number of LIT Shares and LPD Shares
held as stated in substantial holder notices lodged with ASX as at the date of the Bidder’s Statement.

 Page 37

6.7 Financial information of the Combined Group

The following pro forma statement of financial position is based on Lithium Australia’s consolidated
statement of financial position as at and 31 December 2016 (unaudited), the 31 December 2016
financial statements of Lepidico and the total value of the Offer.

LPD
31 December

2016
Audit Reviewed

LIT
31 December

2016
Unaudited

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma
Unaudited

 $ $  $

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,091,569  6,039,270 (424,000)(a) 7,706,839

Trade and other receivables 348,321 432,970  781,291

Financial assets - 819,371  819,371

Other assets - -

Total Current Assets 2,439,890  7,291,611 (424,000) 9,307,501

Non Current Assets

Trade and other receivables 36,003 -  36,003

Financial assets 100,000 784,540 -(b)&(c) 884,540

Exploration Expenditure 1,586,694  2,465,994  4,052,688

Intangible assets 16,340,566 2,211,288 3,866,036 (c) 22,417,890

Property, plant and equipment 10,955  84,473  95,428

Other assets 3,529 37,347  40,876

Total Non Current Assets 18,077,747  5,583,642 3,866,036 27,527,425

TOTAL ASSETS 20,517,637  12,875,253 3,442,036 36,834,926

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 531,457  1,069,406  1,600,863

Provisions 71,328 28,287  99,615

Total Current Liabilities 602,785 1,097,693  1,700,478

TOTAL LIABILITIES 602,785 1,097,693  1,700,478

NET ASSETS 19,914,852 11,777,560 3,442,036 35,134,448

Equity

Issued capital 27,846,317   25,471,100
(4,206,620)

(a),(b)&(c) 49,110,797

Reserves 1,875,333  650,905 (1,875,333)(c) 650,905

Accumulated losses (9,806,798) (14,249,585)  9,523,989 (a)&(c) (14,532,394)

Controlling entity interest 19,914,852  11,872,420 3,442,036 35,229,308

Non-controlling interest  (94,860)  (94,860)

TOTAL EQUITY 19,914,852  11,777,560 3,442,036 35,134,448

The pro-forma information contains the following pro-forma adjustments

(a) Transaction Costs of Bidder’s Statement totalling $424,000.  Assuming a 100% take-up,
business combination costs amount to $282,809 and classed as an expense with the balance of
$141,191 classed as capital raising costs.

 Page 38

(b) Issue of shares

In the event Lithium Australia acquires 100% of Lepidico, Lithium Australia will issue
132,116,045 shares at a fair value of 18 cents per share being the market value of LIT Shares as
at 3 February 2017.

(c) Goodwill on acquisition

Lepidico’s share capital, reserves and accumulated losses are eliminated. Then, based on the